

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

NATIONAL SECURITY ARCHIVE, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP, *et al.*,

Defendants.

No. 20-cv-3500 KBJ

DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 3

 I. Legal Framework Governing Executive Branch Records 3

 A. The Federal Records Act 5

 B. The Presidential Records Act..... 6

 II. Plaintiffs’ Claims 8

STANDARD OF REVIEW 9

ARGUMENT..... 10

 I. THE PRESIDENTIAL RECORDS ACT’S BAR ON JUDICIAL REVIEW
 REQUIRES DISMISSAL OF THIS CASE IN ITS ENTIRETY..... 10

 A. Judicial Review of Defendants’ Compliance with the PRA Is Precluded Under
 D.C. Circuit Precedent 10

 1. Counts I and II Impermissibly Attempt to Regulate the President’s
 Recordkeeping Practices..... 13

 2. Counts III–VII Impermissibly Challenge the Implementation of PRA
 Guidance. 14

 B. The Exception in *Armstrong II* Does Not Apply Here 16

 II. PLAINTIFFS FAIL TO ESTABLISH THE ELEMENTS NECESSARY FOR
 MANDAMUS JURISDICTION (COUNTS II, IV, VI)..... 21

 A. Plaintiffs Cannot Establish a Clear Right to Relief 22

 B. Plaintiffs Cannot Establish a Clear Duty to Act 23

 C. No Writ of Mandamus Can Lie Against the President (Counts II and IV)..... 25

 III. IN THE ABSENCE OF MANDAMUS JURISDICTION, PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS
 SEEKING DECLARATORY RELIEF CANNOT PROCEED (COUNTS ONE,
 THREE, AND FIVE)..... 26

 IV. PLAINTIFFS HAVE FAILED TO STATE A CLAIM FOR RELIEF UNDER THE
 APA (COUNT SEVEN) 27

CONCLUSION..... 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

<i>Ali v. Rumsfeld</i> , 649 F.3d 762 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	26
<i>Am. Hosp. Ass'n v. Burwell</i> , 812 F.3d 183 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	22, 24
<i>Armstrong v. Exec. Office of the President</i> , 90 F.3d 553 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	17
<i>Armstrong v. Bush</i> , 924 F.2d 282 (D.C. Cir. 1991)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Armstrong v. Exec. Office of the President</i> , 810 F. Supp. 335 (D.D.C. 1993)	16
<i>Armstrong v. Exec. Office of the President</i> , 1 F.3d 1274 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Arpaio v. Obama</i> , 797 F.3d 11 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	9
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	9, 10
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	9, 10
<i>Browning v. Clinton</i> , 292 F.3d 235 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	9
<i>CREW v. Trump</i> , 438 F. Supp. 3d 54 (D.D.C. 2020)	<i>passim</i>
<i>CREW v. Trump</i> , 924 F.3d 602 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	<i>passim</i>
<i>CREW v. Trump</i> , 302 F. Supp. 3d 127 (D.D.C. 2018)	6
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006)	9

Democracy Forward Found. v. White House Office of Am. Innovation,
356 F. Supp. 3d 61 (D.D.C. 2019) 4

EEOC v. St. Francis Xavier Parochial Sch.,
117 F.3d 621 (D.C. Cir. 1997) 10

Franklin v. Massachusetts,
505 U.S. 788 (1992) 25, 26

In re Cheney,
406 F.3d 723 (D.C. Cir. 2005) 21, 22

Islamic Am. Relief Agency v. Gonzales,
477 F.3d 728 (D.C. Cir. 2007) 9

Judicial Watch, Inc. v. Nat’l Archives & Records Admin.,
845 F. Supp. 2d 288 (D.D.C. 2012) 22

Kissinger v. Reporters Comm. for Freedom of the Press,
445 U.S. 136 (1980) 4

Kokkonen v. Guardian Life Ins. Co.,
511 U.S. 375 (1994) 9

Lovitky v. Trump,
949 F.3d 753 (D.C. Cir. 2020) 22, 25

Mississippi v. Johnson,
71 U.S. (4 Wall.) 475 (1867)..... 25

Newdow v. Roberts,
603 F.3d 1002 (D.C. Cir. 2010) 25

Norton v. S. Utah Wilderness All.,
542 U.S. 55 (2004) 27

Privacy Info. Ctr. v. Drone Advisory Comm.,
369 F. Supp. 3d 27 (D.D.C. 2019) 26

Reg’l Corp. v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior,
654 F.2d 758 (D.C. Cir. 1980) 24

Skelly Oil Co. v. Phillips Petroleum Co.,
339 U.S. 667 (1950) 26

Swan v. Clinton,
100 F.3d 973 (D.C. Cir. 1996) 24, 25

United States ex rel. McLennan v. Wilbur,
283 U.S. 414 (1931) 24

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 552..... 4, 7

5 U.S.C. § 706..... 27

28 U.S.C. § 1361..... 25

28 U.S.C. § 2201..... 4, 26

44 U.S.C. § 2112..... 8, 28

44 U.S.C. § 2202..... 6

44 U.S.C. § 2203..... *passim*

44 U.S.C. § 2204..... 7

44 U.S.C. § 3101..... 3, 5

44 U.S.C. § 3106..... 5

44 U.S.C. § 3301..... 3

Rule

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)..... 9, 10
